service efficiency and strengthen risk management.

Joint development Bank Public

3

Objective of Using Fund

Raised

Amount

(LAK)
Proportion

Estimated

Implementation

Period

1 Loan portfolio expansion 590,542,434,000 90% Starting Q4/2025

2
Investment in technology

and financial innovation
65,615,826,000 10% Starting Q4/2025

 Total 656,158,260,000 100%

3. Risk Factors

3.1 Uncertainties in global and Lao PDR economic conditions

3.2 Credit risk

3.3 Market risk

3.4 Business tranformation in information technoly era

3.5 Regulatory changes

3.6 Major shareholders with controlling interest

3.7 Other risk

4. Dividend Policy

JDB has a dividend policy to distribute at least 50% of the net profit after tax obligations

and allocation of legal provision reserves. However, the dividend payout rate of at least 50%

may be altered, contingent upon consideration and approval by the Shareholders’ Meeting. The

consideration may be based on future strategic investment plans, operational needs, and other

relevant appropriateness.

5. Shareholder Structure

No. Shareholders
Before IPO After IPO

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares
%

1 SMG Group Sole Co., Ltd 634,186,134 94.00% 634,186,134 84.56%

2 Mrs. Kanya Phichit 30,359,975 4.50% 30,359,975 4.05%

3 Mr. Phouxaysana Xaysombat 10,119,991 1.50% 10,119,991 1.35%

4 Public investors - 0.00% 67,800,500 9.04%

5 JDB’s employees - 0.00% 7,533,400 1.00%

Total 674,666,100 100.00% 750,000,000 100.00%

6. Board of Directors and Management Committees

No. Name and Surname Designation

1 Mr. Vilay SIPHAPHONE Executive Board of Directors

2 Mrs. Phonesamay SOUKHAPHON Deputy Executive Board of Directors

3 Mr. Sakhone YORPHANXAY Member of the Board of Directors

4 Mr. Khamsing SONESINNAVONG Member of the Board of Directors

Joint development Bank Public

4

No. Name and Surname Designation

5 Mr. Vilandeth VAYASOMSAK Member of the Board of Directors

6 Mr. Visoud BOUASISAARD Member of the Board of Directors

7 Mr. Bounsoum SISAVAT Member of the Board of Directors/Independent

[…]

legal dispute which may affect the assets of JDB or cause JDB to have litigation or take legal

action. Currently, JDB has not involved any litigation, arbitration, legal claim, civil litigation

or criminal proceeding or other dispute whether actual or prospective, and whether as claimant,

defendant, third party or witness.

In addition, the Court Certificate issued by People Court of Vientiane Capital, No.

26/PC.VTE, dated 26th May 2025, stated that "Joint Development Bank Public does not have

any pending lawsuits in court."

9. JDB’s Capital Structure

9.1 Shareholders

As of 21st May 2025, the Shareholders of JDB prior to the IPO issuance consist of 3

shareholders: SMG Group Sole Co., Ltd., Ms. Kanya Phichit, and Mr. Phouxaysana

Xaysombat, holding a total of 674,666,100 shares, equivalent to 100%. After the IPO issuance,

the Shareholders of JDB will include SMG Group Sole Co., Ltd., Ms. Kanya Phichit, and Mr.

Phouxaysana Xaysombat, the public investors, and JDB’s employees, holding a total of

750,000,000 shares, equivalent to 100%. The shareholding structure is detailed below:

Table 5: Shareholder Structure Before and After IPO

No. Shareholders
Before IPO After IPO

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares
%

1 SMG Group Sole Co., Ltd 634,186,134 94.00% 634,186,134 84.56%

2 Mrs. Kanya Phichit 30,359,975 4.50% 30,359,975 4.05%

3 Mr. Phouxaysana Xaysombat 10,119,991 1.50% 10,119,991 1.35%

4 Public investors - 0.00% 67,800,500 9.04%

5 JDB’s employees - 0.00% 7,533,400 1.00%

Total 674,666,100 100.00% 750,000,000 100.00%

Source: Joint Development Bank Public

9.2 Capital

The capital of Joint Development Bank Public in 2022, 2023, and 2024 had the total

value of LAK 883,290 million, LAK 1,220,275 million and LAK 1,679,578 million,

respectively. In general, the equity of Joint Development Bank Public consists of registered

capital, regulation reserve, general reserve, general provision for credit activities, Provision for

unrecoverable assets, Unrealized loss from gold revaluation and retained earnings as detailed

below:

Table 6: Capital Structure

Unit: LAK million

Capital FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024